



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF SARASOTA FIREFIGHTERS')
PENSION FUND, STEAMFITTERS)
LOCAL 449 PENSION FUND, and)
STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 449)
RETIREMENT SECURITY FUND,)

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,)

v.)

INOVALON HOLDINGS, INC., KEITH)
R. DUNLEAVY, MERITAS GROUP,)
INC., MERITAS HOLDINGS, LLC)
DUNLEAVY FOUNDATION, ANDRE)
HOFFMAN, CAPE CAPITAL SCSp)
SICAR – INOVALON SUB-FUND,)
ISAAC S. KOHANE, MARK A PULIDO,)
DENISE K. FLETCHER, WILLIAM D.)
GREEN, WILLIAM J. TEUBER, and LEE)
D. ROBERTS)

Defendants-Below, Appellees.)

No. 305, 2023

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-0698-KSJM

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES INOVALON HOLDINGS, INC.,
ISAAC S. KOHANE, DENISE K. FLETCHER AND LEE D. ROBERTS**

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Craig K. Ferrere (#7141)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellees Inovalon Holdings,
Inc., Isaac S. Kohane, Denise K. Fletcher
and Lee D. Roberts*

Dated: November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD THAT MFW’S AB INITIO REQUIREMENT WAS NOT SATISFIED.....	4
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING THAT THE STOCKHOLDER VOTE WAS NOT FULLY INFORMED	5
III. DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THE NON- COMMITTEE DIRECTORS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED UNDER CORNERSTONE	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Scope of Review	6
C. Merits of Argument.....	6
IV. DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THE COMPANY SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Scope of Review	9
C. Merits of Argument.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chen v. Howard Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	7
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Genworth Fin., Inc. Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4452338 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2021)	7
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	1, 2, 8, 10
<i>MCG Cap. Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010)	10
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	6
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	6, 9
